

No. W2022-00514-COA-R3-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION AT JACKSON**

TERRY RAINWATERS and HUNTER HOLLINGSWORTH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE WILDLIFE RESOURCES AGENCY; BOBBY WILSON, Executive Director of the Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency, in his individual capacity; ED CARTER, former Executive Director of the Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency, in his individual capacity; and KEVIN HOOFFMAN, an officer of the Tennessee Wildlife Resources Agency, in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from Benton County Circuit Court
No. 20-CV-6

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION-TENNESSEE & BEACON
CENTER OF TENNESSEE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Meggan DeWitt
B.P.R. No. 039818
Beacon Center of Tennessee
1200 E. Clinton St. #205
Nashville, TN 37203
Tel.: (615) 383.6431
meggan@beacontn.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Under Our System of Federalism, State Constitutions Play a Vital Role in Safeguarding Liberty.....	6
II. Article 1, Section 7 Protects Against Warrantless Searches of Privately Owned Land	9
III. This Court Should Reject the Lockstep Approach to Interpreting the Tennessee Constitution.....	13
IV. Tennessee Code Annotated Subsections 70-1-305(1) and (7) Are Functionally Equivalent to General Warrants, Which Are Expressly Barred by Article 1, Section 7 of the Tennessee Constitution	15
V. Article XI, Section 13 of the Tennessee Constitution Does Not Abrogate Plaintiffs’ Private Property Rights	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 222 S.W.2d 366 (Tenn. 1949)	12
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	7
<i>Anthony v. Carter</i> , 541 S.W.2d 157 (Tenn. 1976)	19
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	8
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	20
<i>Craven v. State</i> , 148 Tenn. 517, 256 S.W. 431 (1923)	10, 11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Doe v. Norris</i> , 751 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. 1988)	8
<i>Estate of Bell v. Shelby Cnty. Health Care Corp.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 823 (Tenn. 2010)	20
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983)	9
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	4, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Agency</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 521 (W.D. Tenn. 2019).....	4, 5, 14

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	20
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	7
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	8
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	4, 12
<i>Patterson v. Washington County</i> , 188 S.W. 613 (1916).....	20
<i>Peters v. State</i> , 187 Tenn. 455, 215 S.W.2d 822 (1948)	12
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Hale</i> , 200 Tenn. 503, 292 S.W.2d 745 (1956)	9
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 592 S.W.2d 553 (Tenn. 1980)	11
<i>State v. Casteel</i> , No. E1999-00076-CCA-R3-CD, 2001 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 248 (Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 171 S.W.3d 174 (Tenn. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 589 S.W.3d 765 (Tenn. 2019)	14
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 919 S.W.2d 619 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Lakin</i> , 588 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1979)	12, 13, 15

<i>State v. Turnquest</i> , 305 Ga. 758, 827 S.E.2d 865 (Ga. 2019)	14
<i>State v. Tuttle</i> , 515 S.W.3d 282 (Tenn. 2017)	15
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 362 S.W.3d 530 (Tenn. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Beaudion</i> , 979 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Vollmer v. City of Memphis</i> , 792 S.W.2d 446 (Tenn. 1990)	20
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 154 Tenn. 60 (1926)	9, 10, 12, 21
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
Tennessee Constitution	
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 13	19, 20, 21
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 70-1-305(1)	2, 3, 4, 6, 16, 18, 19, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 70-1-305(7)	2, 3, 4, 6, 16, 18, 19, 21
Other Authorities	
Jeffrey Omar Usman, <i>The Game is Afoot: Constitutionalizing the Right to Hunt and Fish in the Tennessee Constitution</i> , 77 Tenn. L. Rev. 57 (2009)	6, 20
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15

Otis H. Stephens Jr.,
The Tennessee Constitution and the Dynamics of American Federalism,
61 Tenn. L. Rev. 707 (1994)9, 11

Richard S. Wirtz,
Forward: Interpreting the Tennessee Constitution,
61 Tenn. L. Rev. 405 (1994)6, 11

2 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 2 (1766).....20

William Brennan,
State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights,
90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) 7

William J. Cuddihy, *The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning* (2009)..... 16
